900273866 12/06/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT
Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.1
SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST
CONVEYING PARTY DATA
Name H Formerly || Execution Date || Entity Type
LIMITED LIABILITY

MEDPORT, LLC 12/03/2013 COMPANY-
RECEIVING PARTY DATA

[Name: |IROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY |
|Street Address: H288 Union Street |
[city: ||Rockland |
|state/Country: |MASsACHUSETTS |
|Postal Code: |l02370 |
[Entity Type: |[Massachusetts Trust Company: MASSACHUSETTS |
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type Number Word Mark

Registration Number: 4347626 L.O.T.G.

Registration Number: 4339648 DIP N' DUNK

Registration Number: 4343579 FRESH SELECTS

Registration Number: 4343820 JAXX

Registration Number: 4334947 COOL COOLERS

Registration Number: 4238793 FRESH STARTS

Registration Number: 4238788 FRESH STARTS
CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent fo the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 401-861-8200

Email: trademark@psh.com
Correspondent Name: John E. Ottaviani Esq.
Address Line 1: 40 Westminster Street, Suite 1100

TRADEMARK

900273866 REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0546



Address Line 2: Partridge Snow & Hahn LLP
Address Line 4: Providence, RHODE ISLAND 02903

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:

3968-101

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

John E. Ottaviani Esq.

Signature:

fjeo/

Date:

12/06/2013

Total Attachments: 18

source=Medport Security Interest#page1.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page?2.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page3.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page4. tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page5.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page®b.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page?7 .tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page8.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page9.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 10.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page11.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 12.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 13.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 14.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 15.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 16.tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 17 .tif
source=Medport Security Interest#page 18.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0547




SECOND MODIFICATION TO STANDARD REVOLVING FINANCING AGREEMENT
AND SECOND AMENDMENT TO SECURITY AGREEMENT AND INTELLECTUAL
PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS AND
INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT FOR COPYRIGHTS

This Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement and
Second Amendment to Security Agreement and Intellectual Property Security Agreement for
Patents and Trademarks and Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Copyrights (this
“Agreement”) is made effective as of the 3rd day of December, 2013, by and between
MEDPORT LLC, a Rhode Island limited liability company (“Borrower”), and ROCKLAND
TRUST COMPANY, a Massachusetts trust company (“Bank™), in the following circumstances:

A. Borrower and Bank are parties to that certain Standard Revolving
Financing Agreement dated July 28, 2011, as amended by the First Modification to Standard
Revolving Financing Agreement and First Amendment to Security Agreement and Intellectual
Property Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks and Intellectual Property Security
Agreement for Copyrights (the “First Modification™) dated as of December 31, 2012 by and
between Borrower and Bank (as amended, the “Credit Agreement”), pursuant to which Credit
Agreement, Bank, among other things, established a revolving credit facility for loans to
Borrower in the maximum aggregate principal amount of -(the “Loan™). All
capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed to
theni in the Credit Agreement.

B. The Loan is evidenced by that certain Amended and Restated Commercial
Promissory Note dated as of December 31, 2012 (as amended and restated, the “Note”) made by
Borrower in favor of Bank in the stated pr1n<:1pa1 amount of [ ..

C. Borrower and Bank are parties to that certain Security Agreement dated
July 28, 2011, as amended by the First Modification (as amended, the “Security Agleement”)
securing obligations of Borrower under the Loan and the Credit Agreement.

D. Borrower and Bank, among others, are parties to that certain Intellectual
Property Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks dated July 28, 2011, as amended by the
First Modification (as amended, the “IP Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks™) and
that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement for Copyrights dated July 28, 2011, as
amended by the First Modification (as amended, the “IP Security Agreement for Copyrights™)
(the TP Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks and IP Security Agreement for
Copyrights shall hereinafter collectively be referred to as the -“Intellectual Property Security
Agreements™), each securing obligations of Borrower under the Loan and the Credit Agreement.

E. Borrower has requested that Bank amend the Credit Agreement and
amend, restate and replace the Note to increase the Loan to — and Bank has agreed to
the same but only upon the terms and conditions set forth herein and in the documents executed
in connection herewith.

Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0548



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, and for other
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged,
the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. Amendment to Credit Agreement. The Credit Agreement is hereby
amended as follows: '

1.1 Section 3 of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety
and the following paragraph is inserted in place thereof and substituted therefor:

“The revolving loans may be terminated at any time by the
Bank in its sole and absolute discretion and all outstanding
advances made by the Bank to the Borrower hereunder will
be due and payable on demand. Provided, that the
revolving loans have not been terminated earlier by
demand, default or otherwise, the revolving loans will be
available for advances until June 30, 2015 (the “Credit
Expiration Date”). Unless the revolving loans are renewed
by the Bank, no further advances will be permitted after the
Credit Expiration Date. Availability for the revolving loans
will be considered renewed if and only if the Bank has sent
the Borrower a written notice of renewal (the “Renewal
Notice™) effective as of or prior to the Credit Expiration
Date. Renewal will be in the sole discretion of the Bank
and may require certain additional conditions or changes as
a condition of renewal. If renewed, the revolving loans will
remain subject to all the terms and conditions set forth in
the Amended and Restated Commercial Promissory Note,
dated as of December 3, 2013, any guarantees of the
Guarantors, this Agreement and all other documents and
instruments evidencing, securing or relating to the
revolving loans, together with all extensions, renewals,
modification and amendments thereof. ”

1.2 - The subparagraph entitled “Eligible Inventory” in Section 6 of the
Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following paragraph is
inserted in place thereof and substituted therefor:

“Eligible Inventory” shall mean Inventory that is in first-
class condition, in finished form, saleable in the ordinary
course of business and excluding, among other items of
inventory, all damaged or obsolete inventory, consigned
inventory wherever located, invenfory designed as on
“hold” in the process of assembly and inventory that is
stored at a property or warehouse location for which the

-2
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport -
1918199 _4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0549



Bank has not received a landlord’s waiver, warehouse
waiver, or such similar document acceptable to the Bank in
its sole discretion.”

1.3 The subparagraph entitled “Revolving Credit Limit” in Section 6
of the Credit Agreement is hereby deleted in its entirety and the following
paragraph is inserted in place thereof and substituted therefor: '

“Revolving Credit Limit” shall mean the lesser of (i)
@R 1.4 (ii) the sum of (FEEENEE of the
domestic and foreign insured Eligible Receivables less than -
ninety (90) days from invoice date, plus
of uninsured domestic Eligible Receivables less than

ninety (90) days from invoice date, plus (S
&8 of Eligible Inventory, subject to an inventory cap of
SR of which a maximum of (SN may be
insured in-transit Inventory. A SN

cross-aging will be applied to those accounts whose
outstanding balance is in excess of ninety (90) days and is
O o orcater of the total outstanding at
the time. Additionally, a carve-out from the available
credit will continue to be required on a monthly basis to
support the debt service associated with certain Permitted
Junior Liens, namely the NMTC Loan (as defined herein).
The current amount of said carve-out is (NN, which
will continue to be reduced by (Sl cach quarter,
provided that no event of default has occurred or is
continuing in connection with any loans from Bank to
Borrower, and provided the Borrower is in compliance with
any and all bank covenants associated with such loans,
including, without limitation, the covenants set forth in
Section 28 hereof. Further, an additional carve-out of
W from available credit will be required on a
monthly basis to support the Term Loan (as defined
herein). The carve-out will reduce each month, which
reduction will commence January 3, 2014, by
W of the monthly principal payment made by Borrower
on the Term Loan and provided that no event of default has
occurred or is continuing in connection with any loans from
Bank to Borrower, and provided the Borrower is in
compliance with any and all bank covenants associated
with such loans, including, without limitation, the
covenants set forth in Section 28 hereof.”

1.4 Section 6 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by inserting

-3
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0550



the following new paragraph:

- “*Term Loan” shall mean the—term loan made
by Bank to Borrower pursuant to the Loan Agreement
dated December 3, 2013 by and between Bank and
Borrower, as the same may be modified, amended or
restated from time to time.”

1.4 Section 28 of the Credit Agreement is hereby amended by deleting
the first paragraph and subsections (i)-and (ii) in their entirety and the following
paragraphs are inserted in place thereof and substituted therefor:

“Borrower will comply with the following financial covenants
during the term of this Agreement commencing December 31,
2013 and tested semi-annually thereafter:

@ Mznzmum Ratio of Operatmg Cash Flow to Total Debt
Service. Maintain a minimum Operatmg Cash Flow to
Total Debt Service ratio of (i Sl “Operating Cash
Flow” is defined as earnings before interest, taxes,
depreciation and amortization, less unfinanced capital
expenditures, less shareholder withdrawals, dividends and
distributions. “Total Debt Service” is defined as actual
principal and interest paid for the period being tested.
Compliance with the foregoing shall be based on the
trailing twelve (12) month per&io'd prior to such test date.

(i)  Maximum Ratio of Total Funded Debt to Tangible Capital
Base. Maintain a ratio of Total Funded Debt to Tangible
Capital Base less than or equal to (G EEREEED. “Total
Funded Debt” is defined as all term debt and any
outstanding balances of revolving credit facilities.
“Tangible Capital Base” is defined as total equity less

. goodwill. o ' ‘

1.5 The Credit Agreement is hereby amended by inserting the
following new paragraph 29:

“29.  FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Borrower and each
Guarantor will furnish the Bank the following reports:

(a) Within 120 days after the end of each fiscal year,
annual financial statements in form and substance
satisfactory to Bank prepared by a certified public
accountant acceptable to Bank on a review basis with
agreed upon procedures on inventory and accounts
receivable, an opinion of Borrower’s certified public
accountant that confirms the physical inventory level, any

-4 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Fmancmv Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0551




2,
amended as follows:

and all obsolescence, and confirms accounts receivable per
generally accepted accounting principles audit level
procedures. B

(b) ~ Within 30 days after the end of each fiscal quarter,
management prepared financial statements consisting of a
balance sheet, statement of income and expense in form
and detail satisfactory to the to the Bank.

(c) Within 20 days of Borrower’s month end, a
Borrowing Base Certificate (substantially in the form of
Exhibit A), signed by an authorized representative of
Borrower, along with a detailed accounts receivable and
aceounts payable aging report and inventory schedule as of
the end of the immediately preceding month.

(d)  Within 120 days after the end of each tax year, a
personal financial statement of each Guarantor who is an
individual as of the previous December 31 or a more recent
date on the Bank’s standard form. )

(e) Within 120 days after the end of each tax year, or
within 15 days after filing but not later than October 15 if
such return was submitted pursuant to lawful extension (a
copy of which extension must be provided to the Lender
promptly after filing of the same), a signed copy of the
federal income tax return, including all schedules, of
Borrower and each Guarantor.

All such reports must be in form and substance satisfactory
to the Bank, and in reasonable detail, in accordance with
generally accepted accounting principles consistently
applied and certified as complete and accurate by Borrower
or the Guarantors, as the case may be. The Borrower will
also provide, promptly, such other information concerning
the Borrower or any Guarantor as the Bank may request
from time to time.”

Amendment to Security Agreement. The Security Agreement is hereby

2.1  All references to the “Standard Revolving Financing Agreement”

shall references to the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, as amended by
this Agreement.

2.2 All references to the “Commercial Promissory Note” shall be

referenced to the Note, as amended or affected by Section 4.1 of this Agreement as
the same may hereinafter be amended, modified or restated.

-5-

Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0552



3. Amendment to Intellectual Property Security Agreements. The Intellectual
Property Security Agreements are hereby amended as follows:

3.1 All references to the “Standard Revolving Financing Agreement”
shall references to the Standard Revolving Financing Agreement, as amended by this
Agreement.

3.2 All references to the “Security Agreement” shall references to the
Security Agreement, as amended by this Agreement.

3.3  The list of patents scheduled on Exhibit A to the IP Security
Agreement for Patents and Trademarks is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the Exhibit A attached hereto.

3.4  The list of trademarks scheduled on Exhibit B to the IP Security
Agreement for Patents and Trademarks is hereby deleted in its entirety and replaced
with the Exhibit B attached hereto.

4, Conditions Precedent to Bank’s Obligations under this Agreement.
Borrower hereby acknowledges and agrees that the agreements set forth herein are made as an
inducement to Bank to enter into this Agreement and accommodate Borrower. In addition,
Borrower shall satisfy, to Bank’s satisfaction, in its reasonable discretion, the following
conditions, all of which shall be conditions precedent to the continued efficacy of Bank’s
obligations under this Agreement.

4.1 Execution and delivery by Borrower of an amendment and
restatement of the Note (the “Amended and Restated Note™) substantially in the form
attached hereto as Exhibit C. '

42 Payment to Bank of a commitment/increase fee equal to

43  Certificate of Secretary of Borrower certifying the organizational
documents of Borrower, the Operating Agreement of Borrower, the authority of
Borrower to execute, deliver and perform this Agreement and all instruments
executed in connection herewith and the incumbency of the officers of Borrower.

4.4  Certificate of Good Standing of Borrower from the Secretary of
State of each jurisdiction in which such Borrower is qualified to do business.

4.5  Opinion of Borrower’s legal counsel in form and substance
acceptable to Bank and its special counsel.

5. Loan Agreements. All references to the Credit Agreement, Security
Agreement, and Intellectual Property Security Agreements, wherever, whenever or however
contained or made, are hereby deemed to be references to the Credit Agreement, Security
Agreement, and Intellectual Property Security Agreements as modified by this Agreement. By

-6 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0553



signing this Agreement in the space indicated below, Borrower hereby affirms and restates in all
material respects, as of the date hereof, all of the representations, warranties, covenants and
agreements made and set forth in the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement and Intellectual
Property Security Agreements and all other documents executed in connection therewith, except
as such representations, warranties, covenants and agreements have been amended by this
Agreement and except to the extent such representations and warranties specifically relate to an
earlier date, in which case they were true, correct and complete in all material respects on and as
of such earlier date. As amended hereby, the Credit Agreement, Security Agreement, and
Intellectual Property Security Agreements remain in full force and effect.

6. Additional Representations, Warranties and Covenants. In addition to all
other representations, warranties and covenants of Borrower set forth herein, the Borrower
represents, warrants, and covenants as follows:

6.1 Borrower’s actions taken in connection with this Agreement have
been duly authorized by all company actions which such Borrower is obligated to
take to authorize the agreements made by it hereunder; and such agreements made by
Borrower do not violate (a) any provision of any existing Requirement of Law in any
material respect, (b) any order or decree of any governmental authority (c) any
organizational document of Borrower, or (iv) after giving effect to the amendments
contemplated herein, any mortgage, indenture, material contract or other material
agreement to which Borrower is a party or is binding upon Borrower or upon any of
its respective properties or assets, and except to the extent such violation would not
reasonably be expected to have a material adverse effect.

6.2  After giving effect to this Agreement, the security interest granted
to Bank in Collateral will continue to be valid and perfected security interest in the
Collateral securing the obligations of Borrower to Bank to the same extent as
immediately prior to giving effect to this Agreement.

6.3  This Agreement constitutes the valid and binding obligation of the
Borrower, and to the best of its knowledge is enforceable against it in accordance
with its terms, except as may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization,
moratorium or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors’ rights generally or by
equitable principles relating to enforceability.

6.4  Borrower shall, from and after the execution of this Agreement,
execute and deliver to the Bank whatever additional documents, instruments, and
agreements that the Bank may reasonably require in order to vest or perfect the loan
documents executed in connection with the Loan and the collateral granted therein
more securely in the Bank and to-otherwise give effect to the terms and conditions of
this Agreement.

7. Additional Agreements. The parties hereby agree that the loan documents
executed in connection with the Loan remain in full force and effect as affected by this
Agreement. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties

-7 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0554



hereto and their respective heirs, administrators, executors, representatives, successors, and
permitted assigns. In the event that any provision of this Agreement conflicts with any provision
of the loan documents executed in connection with the Loan, the provision of this Agreement
shall govern and supersede the conflicting provision of such loan documents. Borrower further
acknowledge and agree that the dates set forth herein by which Borrower must pay or perform
certain obligations to Bank are of substantial importance to Bank, that Bank would not have
entered into this Agreement with Borrower but for Borrower’s agreements to strictly observe all
such dates, and that time is of the essence as to all dates set forth herein.

8. Notices. Except as otherwise specified herein or by notice, all notices,
communications and demands hereunder shall be governed by Section 20 of the Credit
Agreement and all notices to any Borrower shall be deemed given if made to the Borrower in
accordance with such Section 20.

9. Release of Bank. Borrower hereby jointly and severally remises, releases,
acquits, satisfies, and forever discharges each of Bank, its members, affiliates, agents,
employees, officers, directors, attorneys, and all others acting on behalf of or at its direction
(collectively, its “Affiliates”), of and from any and all manner of actions, causes of action, suits,
debts, accounts, covenants, contracts, controversies, agreements, variances, damages, judgments,
claims, and demands whatsoever, whether known or not known, in law or in equity, which
Borrower or any of them ever had, now have or claim to have against Bank or any of its
Affiliates, for, upon, or by reason of any act, transaction, practice, conduct or omission arising
out of or relating to this Agreement or the loan documents executed in connection with the Loan
prior to the date of this Agreement (the “Claims”). Without limiting the generality of the
foregoing, Borrower waives and affirmatively agrees not to allege or otherwise pursue any
defenses, affirmative defenses, counterclaims, claims, causes of action, setoffs, or other rlghts it
or he has as of the date hereof with respect to the Claims.

10.  Counterparts. This Agreement may be executed in one or more
counterparts by each of the parties hereto, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of
which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.

11.  Interpretation and Effect. Each reference herein to Bank shall be deemed
to include its successors and assigns, and each reference to Borrower and any pronouns referring
thereto as used herein shall be construed in the masculine, feminine, neuter, singular or plural as
the context may require and shall be deemed to include the heirs, executors, administrators,
successors and assigns of the Borrower, all of whom shall be bound by the provisions hereof.
This Agreement shall be governed, construed, applied and enforced in accordance with the laws
of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts without resort to its conflict of laws principles that
would require application of another law. The paragraph headings used herein are solely for
reference and shall not be used in the interpretation or the construction hereof. Wherever
possible, each provision of this Agreement shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective
and valid under applicable law; should any portion of this Agreement be declared invalid for any
reason in any jurisdiction, such declaration shall have no effect upon the remaining portions of
this Agreement; furthermore, the entirety of this Agreement shall continue in full force and effect

-8 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0555



in other jurisdictions and said remaining portions of this Agreement shall continue in full force
and effect in the subject jurisdiction as if this Agreement had been executed with the invalid
portions thereof deleted. This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties
hereto with respect to the transactions contemplated herein.

12. Authority. By signing this Agreement on behalf of the Borrower in the
space designated below, the individual so signing represents and warrants to Bank that he has full
power and authority to execute this Agreement and to bind Borrower.

13. WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL: SERVICE OF PROCESS. IN THE EVENT
THAT BANK BRINGS ANY ACTION OR PROCEEDING IN CONNECTION HEREWITH IN
ANY COURT OF RECORD OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,
BORROWER HEREBY IRREVOCABLY CONSENTS TO AND CONFERS PERSONAL
JURISDICTION OF SUCH COURT OVER BORROWER BY SUCH COURT. IN ANY SUCH
ACTION OR PROCEEDING, BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES PERSONAL SERVICE OF
ANY SUMMONS, COMPLAINT OR OTHER PROCESS AND AGREES THAT SERVICE
THEREOF MAY BE MADE UPON BORROWER BY MAILING A COPY OF SUCH
SUMMONS, COMPLAINT OR OTHER PROCESS BY CERTIFIED MAIL TO BORROWER
AT ITS ADDRESS DESIGNATED IN THE FIRST PARAGRAPH OF THE CREDIT
AGREEMENT. BORROWER HEREBY WAIVES TRIAL BY JURY IN ANY LITIGATION IN
ANY COURT WITH RESPECT TO, IN CONNECTION WITH, OR ARISING OUT OF THIS
AGREEMENT OR ANY INSTRUMENT OR DOCUMENT DELIVERED IN CONNECTION
HEREWITH, OR THE VALIDITY, PROTECTION, INTERPRETATION, COLLECTION OR
ENFORCEMENT THEREOF, OR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR DISPUTE HOWSOEVER
ARISING BETWEEN BORROWER AND BANK.

(Signature Page Follows)

-9.
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0556



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto, by their duly authorized
representatives, have executed this Agreement on the date first above written.

WITNESS MEDPORT LLC

Lawrence Wesson, Manager

ROCKLAND TRUST COMPANY

Robert F, Camara Vice Premdent

STATE OF [}, ;

77

COUNTY OF [7z:dipes

In_Perivedspee , in said County, on this > day of December, 2013,
before me personally appeared Lawrence Wesson, to me known and known by me or-proved-to
me-through-satisfactory evidence-of-identification;-which. was. . —————=——"—— {0 be

the Manager of MEDport LLC and the person executing the foregomg instrument on behalf of
MEDport LLC, the party executing this instrument, and he acknowledged said instrument by him
so executed to be his free act and deed in such capacny and the free act and deed of said

MEDport LLC . iV
1//ﬁ % //' g‘ f

Notary Pubhc

Print Name:

My Commission Expires:
Notary Identification Number:

Robert B. Berkelthammer
Notary Public

Rhode Island #838

My commission exp: 7/08/2017

-10 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0557




STATE OF CHODE (SLAND
COUNTY OF PROWVDEN(E

In Prondent®  in gaid County, on this gday of December, 2013,
before me personally appeared Robert F. Camara, to me known and known by me or proved to
me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was _Pevsaal knouludge  tobe a
Vice President of Rockland Trust Company, and the person executing the foregoing instrument
on behalf of Rockland Trust Company, the party executing this instrument, and he acknowledged
said instrument by him so executed to be his free act and deed in such capacity and the free act

and deed of said Rockland Trust Company.
(Llvgonmle R el

Notary Public -
Print Name:

My Commission Expires:
Notary Identification Number:

Alexandra W. Pezzello
Notary Public, State of Rhode Istand
ID#753144
My Commission Expires July 20, 2015

=11 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199 4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0558



EXHIBIT A

List of Patents for IP Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks

-12 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-10t

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0559



600Z/0T/T |V9S°SLY'L panssi{9007/€/0T | TOLTYS/TT sn [mog [anel ] P3jiiyd
Suipuad|ZT0T/0T/E€ | COL'TYS/ET SN wa3sAs 95e401S paseg sweo
payioddns 44D
€10Z/Tt/| T/8'SL9d panss|| ZT0T/S/9| 0T8‘cTy/6¢ sn 101eU8Y JSXIN P[oH-pueH Joj usisaq ¥970-8580
Sulpuad| 2T0Z/TT/9| ¥96'0€S/ET SN JoxIIN 93eloAag pue poo4 104 Jo1eNdy €910-8580
paysignd| €T0T/97/T| €T9LLL/ET sn 3s] pP|oYasnoH Joj siaujeluo) ajqe|eas| TO'T9T0-8580
pasidx3| Z10Z/6/E| TOT'609/19 sn 95 P[OYISNOH 10} SIBUIEIUOD B|qR[edS T9T0-8580
zT0T/ve/v| ¥10'859a panssi| TTOZ/TE/S| LOT'E6E/6T SN ainso[) pue dn) pauiquio) TST0-8580
T102/72/7| 816'7€9d panss|| 0T0Z/TZ/T| ¥STVSE/6T sn .dn) Jayeys, o} usisaq 6£T0-8580
paysiiand| TTOZ/TT/E| S¥8'SYO/ET sn IA|BA ISISSY JLBYdSOWIY YUM [3SSBA SuBjulid| TO'8ET0-8S80
0T0Z/9T/€| £08‘119d panssi| 600¢/¢T/€| OV9'EEE/6T SN|  dojg 19zea14 pauleIuOD YIM Jauleluo) agelols pood GZT0-8580
0T0Z/CT/0T| TS9'0T8L panss|| £00Z/0T/TT| 8TV'ES6/TT sn 91n1e24 uone.}4 YUM 31109 JOIBM 00T0-8580
800¢/61/t| t8079SsA panssi| £00¢/ST/T| 9Tv'9L2/6C sn 3404 d|qep|o4 10} udisag $600-8580
LO0Z/ET/TT| 1S6°¥SSA panss|| £002/ST/T| vT¥'9L2/6C SN uoods 3|qepjo4 404 udisaq 1600-8580
900z/8/8| vIv'9zsa panss|| ¥002/¢¢/TT| vL8°LTT/6T sn HOLINOW 34NSSIUd A001d 10} usdisaQ ¥£00-8580
900¢/0¢/9] 69¢'€rsa panss|| ¥00¢/9¢/8| 80T°ZTZ/6C SN 19[9de1g UOLIRWIOU| JO4 USISS] S900-8580
S00z/€/S| ST9v0sa panss|| €00Z/0T/¥| 06v'6L1/6C sn Jazawowlay] Jed Joj udisaQ 8500-8580
vooz/se/s| LeE‘oera panss|| Z00Z/TT/TT| LLETLT/6T sn| YILINOWYIHL Jo} udisaq ¥#500-8580
£002/ST/v| 0TYT9€Td] panss|| zo0z/9T/ZT| 9°T¥985¢20 0Od3| @mesadwa] Apog Suinses|y Joj a1pwowlay] [eU8la|  90°TS00-8580
9002/0€/S| TLV'TSO'L panss|| €00¢/9T/v¥| €91°09€/01 Sn| s4njesadws] Apog Bunses|y Joj jelpwowsay] [eusid| TO'TS00-8580
900Z/€T/9| LE0090°L panss)|  z002/8/S| 6¢¥ T¥T/0T sn| @Jsmesadwa) Apog Supnses|y 4oy Js19WwowIBY | [BHSIg 1S00-8580
700Z/97/€| vSLYSYA panssi| T00Z/0€/L| ZI8'SYT/6C SN do] Jopuajg Joj udisag 87700-8580
100Z/0€/0T| T9L'6vta panssi| 000¢/¢/0T| ¥8¥'0ET/6T SN HUN J3mod Japuajg 104 ugisaq St00-8580
100Z/0€/0T| €£L'6vva penssi|  000Z/L/8| ¥SS‘LTT/6T SN Jasuadsig uoiedipaln Joy usgisag €700-8580
aje( juel "ON juajed snje}s ajeq Buipy  -oN |ewes Anunop 3L JOY X3YN00D

€1L0Z/¥LILL - D11 Hodaaw

TRADEMARK
005168 FRAME

0560

REEL



EXHIBIT B

List of Trademarks for IP Security Agreement for Patents and Trademarks

-13 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199_4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0561



NOLLYOd LYVIAS

TZ0| pasoisiBay| 0T0Z/62/6| E9E0Z/800Z} 800Z/62/8| €9€0T/800C | BILIY YINOS 95N J11SBUIOP 1O} SI3UIRIUOD B5e10)s dnyse|d 0Z10-8580
' {Adwd p|os {SIouielu0d $9ZRISAIY pUR PO} PIOYISNOH
TZ0| paso1siday| 0T0T/S¢/TT| Z9€0Z/8002] 800T/62/8| 29€0TZ/800C | BILJY YInos "aJemisuulp pue 's|assaa Jupjuup ‘Aidws HS3ud 3 Lid LTT0-8580
PIOs $3[330q 'SPOOS UBYDID; pue ployasnoy Sulols
. 104 ssauteluoa diised ajqenod spooy Surniodsuely
pue SulI03s 10} SIBUIRILOI ploYyssnoy ‘asn pjoyasnoy toj
SI3uleIuod f9sn dilsawop 10} s1aulejuod a8e101s J11sejd
T20| petalsI3vy| 6007/6T/S| 66LTTS°E| 800T/8/v| v6€Thy/LL sn Adws pjos ‘sapiog UNdMY ETT0-8580
TZO| PRJRISISRY | 0TOZ/EZ/IT| STP'8L8'€[ 800Z/6T/¢| LZO'00V/LL sn Ardwa pjos ‘swoy wouy Aeme aod| 80T0-8580
uaym paINSuod aq 01 SYYNISPooy jesw Suisodsuey
10j asn _mco&wn_ 10} s1outeluod 98e.03s 31se|d
120 ‘TT0| pasoisiday| 00Z/6T/8| 691°88Y'E€| 800T/LI/T| 6STVLE/LL sn Aydws p|os ‘s3[1308 TTODI JUNd HSTY4 B LI AIT[  90T0-8580
Aldwd pjos 59121100 01Ul UOIIIBSUL JO4 SIIN] TTOD!
TZ ‘0T| paysyand £T07/12/9| 15£'996/58 sn asn onsawop AHLIVAH @ LH|  €0T0-8580
104 sa|nsded uo s|jid 10y SI2sUSdSIp |BUOSID TZD|
. SIYSNID pue S133IN0 13[qel
pue j|id ‘sesodind jeoipsw 1oy sdoo| SuiljuSe 0101
10| paJaisiaday| 800Z/L/0T| +SS'ETS'E| £00Z/0z/9| 206°0TT/LL sn 9SN 211SIWOP 10} SI2UIEIUOD SFeI01s dnseld NOILHOd LHVINS]  Z0TO-8S80
‘Adwa pios ‘s1auieiu0d 93e19A9q pue pooy pjoyasnoH
8TO| patalsiday| 600T/0T/€[ 696'£8S'E| £L007/IT/9| 8T¥v0T/LL sn sgeq a10] HS3¥4 B Lid|  6600-8580
TTO| pasa1si8ay| 600Z/0T/€| 896°L8S'E€| L00T/TT/9| ZT¥'¥0T/LL sn ) uotielll J3leMm 10} J3qYy HSIWd B LI4|  8600-8580
10 apew SHUN Ja1ji ‘SHUN UOI1RIIY SISOWSO ISIBADL
‘syun uoiellyy a8puped ‘Aldweu ‘asn o13sswop 1oy
sSuily pue Juswdinbs juawieall Jo1em S133|1) J31BM
£00| pauaisi8ay| 600Z/0T/€| £96°285°€| £00T/ZT/9| 60¥'V0OT/LL sn *SI9puB|q Pooy ‘Apwien ‘saduelidde 3u109[3 HSIY4 B 14|  /600-8580
TTO| pauolsisay| 800Z/€Z/6| 8YE'90S'E| LOOT/TT/9| SS8'SL6/LL sn spieoq umno HS3Y4 g 114} T0°9600-8580
010 ‘600| pateisidayd| £002/6/0T| Sv6'60E'€] 900T/T/8| L6T'E€V6/8L sn si9zAjeue 1e} Apoq :0T0 DI AHLIVIH 3 1M 9800-8580
sade} Suunsesw ‘sia1awopad 1600 DI
120| pasessiSon| 900z/S2/L| 678'TTT'E| t00Z/0T/6| THR'18Y/8L sn S|MOq JRSeld HSIH4 @ 14| €/00-8580
poiaisiday| 646T/62/9 9€1'veT| 8L61T/0T/T 806'0Zy epeue) SUIWELIA 10} SIBUIRIUOD YIANIN VLAl £Z00-8580
TZO| paIalsI3dy | 646T/TT/CT| E€YSLTT'T| 8LET/TT/Y| 6L6'S9T/EL sn Ardurg pjos ‘suluenA 10} S18UIBIUOD J1ISeYd LSIHD NINVLIA3HL|  $200-8580
TZO| pouaIsISdy| £/6T//T/TT| 8BE'080T| 9L6T/L/0T| vEV'TOT/EL sn SUIWENA JOJ SIDUIBIIOD YIANIAVLIA|  $200-8580
020| paidlsI3ay|  846T/2/S| S95'060°T| 9L6T/0E/6| TETOT/EL SN| apest ayy ur Aidwg plos SUIBYA 10} SIBUIRIUO)D D13Se|d MIVA-1IND0d|  €200-8580
pa1a1s18ad|  000Z/8T/v 1SL'97S| L66T/€2/v &) epeue) ‘sayddns 140da3n|  ¥100-8580
pue SIVIABP “SIUBLUNIISUL |BIIPBW JO) SBSED BulAle)
ot|pasaisi3ay| 966T/81/9| 676°086°T| S661/5Z/S| LS0'089/VL sn sa||ddns udisag pue podaa|  S000-8580
. ) puUE $S3IVIAIP ‘SJUBWINIISUI [EDIPIUW AJLBD 0] Pasn sased
sse) smeys a3eq "bay ‘oN Boy ejeqg buljl4 'ON [euss Auno) 32IAI9G/SPOOD) bR ar 1enen

€L0Z/¥LiLL - D11 Hodazn

TRADEMARK
005168 FRAME

0562

REEL



| Bupuad ITT0z/€1/0T | 64E'911/58] sn SYIHONNVTHONN1

panioddns 140

1Z| Suipudd £102/S2/0T| 89%'TOT/98 sn asn HONNT LY NI SLT0-8580
211SaWOP 10} 93RIBABY JO P00} 104 SIDUIBIUOI P3IE|NSU|

TZ0| paysignd €102/5¢/v| 2SS'vI6/S8 sn sioielige YIXIAL XXV €£10-8580
J3puU3|q pue SJ2pud|q 33eIDA3( puUL PoOo) 211133[3-UON

TZ| pamoly €10C/vT/€| 78E'9.8/98 SN Adwsa plos ‘asn Jiodsuely pue Jedyels|  z/10-8580
J11S9WOP 0§ SIaUIRIU0D 28RIDAI( PUB POOS PJOYISNOH

TZ| paselsiday| €T0T/YT/S| Lv6'vEE'Y| TTOT/LT/O0T| 905°954/58 sn P[03 julIp pue pooj daay 03 pasn syded p|o) SY31000 100D  6910-8580

L10| pamojy T10Z/12/8| 956°80L/S8 sn seq Aled 104 sjeusatew suriensy a10JVINYIHL|  99T0-8580

TZO| paJeisidoy| €T0Z/8Z/S| 078'evey| TT0Z/8Z/€| 890°78S/S8 sn s101e118e XXVl 79T0-8580
19puI[q pue Siapudlq 98e4aA3q pUR POO) ILIIIII-UON

TZ|paseisidou| €107/82/S| 645°evey| TTOZ/€T/T| TTE'TSS/S8 sn 95N DI1SAIOP 10§ SIBUIRIU0D 35.401S Jljsejd SL1D313S HSAYd 09T0-8580
‘Ardwa plos {s18ulelu0d Sa8eI3ARG PUB POO) PIOYISNOH

Tz|pasolsiday| £10Z/Te/S| 8¥9'6EEy| TTOZ/OT/Z| 8vL'6ES/S8 sn Spooy JANNG N did 6510-8580
Sutodsuey pue Su1101s 104 S13UlEIUO3 d13seld d|qeniod

TZ|paselsiday|  €T0Z/V/9| 979'LveEy| TTOT/ET/T| L8T'TYS/S8 sn syaed 221 yum siauleuold oiseid ‘syoed 9107 85108580
301 Yyum siauiejuod a8etols pooy onseld ‘s8eq youny
paiensul ‘spooy SuLI01S 10} SIAUIBIUOD P|OYISNOY ‘SPOO}
Suiodsuesy pue 8uli03s 10} SISUIBIUOD PjOY3SNOH

800| paJeisiday | ZTOZ/LY/L] 8Y8ELT'V| TTOZ/0E/E| ZTE'18T/S8 sn ] suolleulquod 13STUSNALN TOO0L IVNA HSAY Lid 05T0-8580
uoods pue 3J0} ‘Ajpweu ‘Sunes 104 sjisuaIN

800| paumlsidoy|  ¢TOZ/E/v] O0fT'€eTy| TTOT/62/€| EYT08Z/S8 SN SUOHBUIGIOD 100L7vNA L¥T0-8580
uoods pue yJoj ‘Ajpweu ‘Buties 1oy s|Isuain

120 ‘TT0| paualsigoy| TTOZ/ET/6| GS8°920°y| OT0Z/ET/S| 695'LE0/S8 SN | tHHHHHHEE R s atees | 0307 ¥31139 AVA AYIAT IV HSIYA L4]  SPTO-8580

120 ‘TTO| pasaisiBoy| TTOT/ET/6( +58'920°v| OTOT/ET/S| 08Y'L£0/S8 S| S 0307 HSFYd Lid ¥¥10-8580

TZ0| patalsiday| 0T0Z/6/TT| 898'pL8'c| 0102/0Z/T| 998°ST6/LL sn s|assan Supjuup pue Aldws p|os s8}130q ‘sa3eIanaq FETLEET ) 0v10-8580
. Sut103s 10} s18UIRIUOD pjoyasnoy ‘sadesanaq pue spooy
Sunjsodsuel; pue 8uLI03S 10§ SIBUIBIUOI PIOYISNOH

TZO| peusmIsIBay|  6007/8/6| 079'6L9°€| 6007/97/t| TST'649/LL sn sjassaa dupjuiip pue Adwsa pjos HS3Y4 8 LA 9710-8580
$9|110q {5p0o0y) SuL01S 10} SI2UIBILOD ploYasSnoy ‘Spooy
Suniodsues pue Suiso1s JoJ SIUIRIUOI ployasnoy

TRADEMARK
005168 FRAME

0563

REEL



LT

Suipuad

£T0Z/CY/T1

6L47'9CT/98

SN

slaulejuoo abesansq pue poo) Jo) sjeysew bBuneinsul

(¢ 1diossadns) 13041y

9T'1e

Buipuad

£10Z/L2/8

902'670/98

sn

asn
onsaLIop Jo ployasnoy Jo) sisulejuos ebeiols oiseld ‘sbeq youny

S31aana WNA

TC

poudlsidoy

2102/9/11

88L3ECY

110Z/%/8

2L0'06€/58

sn

) . asn olsawop Joj sabesanaq

10 pooy Joj syoed 80| ajqezea) uim sBeq pajensul asn oisawop
10} safiejanaq 10 pooy 1o} sbeq pajensul 'SISXIW poo) SUioaje
-UOU S{lILU POO} BLIOB[S-UCU 'SIOYSEY JBWESS 'SP UIIM plos
sdna Bupjuup 'sdno Bunuup 'sabelansq pue spooy BULIo}s Jo}
S|ppiut au) Ut 196 18Z884) UM SISUIBIUOT DIOYISNoY Pajlem-ajgnop
‘sabetanaq pue spoo) Butuodsues pue Bupiols Joj a[ppi 3y} Ul
196 1523314 UiM SIBUIRILIOD ployasnoy pajlem-aiqnop ‘sabesaraq
pue spooy Butlos Joj syoed 801 a|qezaaly UM plos SJaulejuod
ployasnoy ‘sabesanaq pue spooy Buipodsuel pue Buoys Joy
syoed 301 3|qezaaly YlIMm P|oS SJAUIEIUOD ployasnoy ‘sabelanag
pue spooy Butio}s Joy siaulejuod ployasnoy isabelanaq

pue spooy Burodsues pue BULICIS 104 SISUIRIICD PlOUSSNOH

SLYVLS HS3Yd

TZ

paiaisiday

710Z/9/11

£6.8¢€2y

T102/5/8

0€5'06¢e/58

sn

asn opysawop Joj sabeianaq

10 pooy Joj syoed a2] ajgezaal) yim sbeq pajeinsul lasn onsawiop
Joy safesanaq Jo pooy Joy sbeq pajeinsul 'siaxiw pooy ouosle
~UOU 'S[|ill POO} S1}0S]3-UOU 'S}a)seq JBWES)S ‘SPI YIIM plos
sdno Bunjuup tsdno Bujulp ‘safielanaq pue spooy BuLiols 1o}
o1ppi aYy Ul 1B J8Z8a.) Ylim SISUIBIUCD PIoYSSNoY pajlem-a[qnop
‘sabetanaq pue spooy Buipodsuely pue Bulols 10} appIL au U}
(o6 J9z0al} YlIm SISUIBIUCD ployasnol pajjem-s|qnop ‘safielsnaq
pue spooy Butiols Joy sxoed 89 8|qezasi) Yim Plos SJaUlRuoD
ployssnoy 'sabesanaq pue spooj Bupodsuesn pue Buloss Joy
syoed 891 9|qezaal) UM pjos SIBUIBLoD ployasnoy 'sabeianag
pue spoo} Bulols Joy siaulejuco ployssnoy ‘sabeiarsq

pue spooy Buipodstes pue BuLiols Jo) SIaUlEU0d ploYasSnoH

SLYVLS HS3YS

TRADEMARK

0564

005168 FRAME:

REEL



EXHIBIT C

Amended and Restated Promissory Note

-14 -
Second Modification to Standard Revolving Financing Agreement

RTC/Medport
1918199 _4/3968-101

TRADEMARK
RECORDED: 12/06/2013 REEL: 005168 FRAME: 0565




